

Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department
121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 464-7717 • Facsimile (503) 464-2200

September 22, 2011

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attention: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street NE, #215 PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: UE 232

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in UE 232 are an original and two copies of:

Motion of Portland General Electric Company to Suspend Schedule

This document is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center. An extra copy of the cover letter is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return to me in the envelope provided.

This document is being served electronically upon the UE 232 service list.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

DOUGLAS C. TINGEY Assistant General Counsel

DCT:smc Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OREGON

UE 232

In the Matter of) MOTION TO SUSPEND
) SCHEDULE
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC) .
COMPANY) EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION
) REQUESTED
2010 Annual Power Cost Variance)
Mechanism)

Settlement discussions in this docket, regarding PGE's 2010 annual power cost variance mechanism, were held September 21, 2011. All parties to this docket participated: Portland General Electric ("PGE"), Staff, the Citizens' Utility Board, and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities. All parties reached a settlement in principal of all issues in this docket. The parties are drafting a Stipulation to be filed with the Commission, and anticipate that it will be filed within the next two weeks. Accordingly, PGE asks the administrative law judge to suspend the procedural schedule in this docket pending filing of a stipulation between all parties resolving all issues in this docket. The other parties to this docket support this motion.

PGE requests expedited consideration of this motion as the due date for testimony from Staff and intervenors is Tuesday, September 27, 2011.

DATED this 22th day of September, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366

Assistant General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301

Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 464-8926 phone

(503) 464-2200 fax

doug.tingev@pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC'S

MOTION TO SUSPEND SCHEDULE – EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED

to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached
service list, and by First Class US Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to those parties
on the attached service list who have not waived paper service from OPUC Docket No. UE 232.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 22nd day of September, 2011.

DOUGLAS C. TINGEY, OSB #044366

Assistant General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC1301

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 464-8926 (Telephone)

(503) 464-2200 (Fax)

doug.tingey@pgn.com

SERVICE LIST OPUC DOCKET UE 232

G. Catriona McCracken CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON catriona@cub.org	Gordon Feighner CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON gordon@cub.org
Robert Jenks CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	Brad Van Cleve DAVISON VAN CLEVE
bob@cub.org	mail@dvclaw.com
Donald Schoenbeck dws@r-c-s-inc.com	Patrick Hager PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
Douglas T. Tingey PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC doug.tingy@pgn.com	patrick.hager@pgn.com Stephanie Andrus OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE stephanie.andrus@state.or.us